

Notice of landowner deposit under section 31(6) of the Highways Act 1980 and section 15A(1) of the Commons Act 2006

Milton Keynes City Council ('the Authority')

An application to deposit a map and statement and subsequently lodge a declaration under section 31(6) of the Highways Act 1980 and to deposit a statement under section 15A(1) of the Commons Act 2006 has been made in relation to the land (or lands) described below and shown edged in red on the accompanying map.

PLEASE NOTE:

This deposit may affect rights over the land described below. Deposits made under section 31(6) of the Highways Act 1980 may prevent deemed dedication of public rights of way over such land under section 31(1) of that Act. Deposits made under section 15A(1) of the Commons Act 2006 may affect the ability to register such land as a town or village green under section 15 of that Act. Please see guidance at:

http://www.defra.gov.uk/rural/protected/greens/ for further information.

Description of the land(s) (including full address and postcode):

Land at Newton Blossomville, Milton Keynes MK43 8AU. O.S Grid reference SP 930 507

Name of Parish, Ward or District in which the land(s) is situated:

Clifton Reynes and Newton Blossomville Parish Council

The deposit statement and map dated 9 August 2023 was submitted by Fisher German LLP, Market Harborough on behalf of Sir Hanbury's Grandchildren's Settlement (the owner of the land) and was received and registered by the Authority on 5 September 2023.

The relevant follow up declaration was received by the Authority on 19 October 2023.

The Authority maintains a register of maps, statements and declarations deposited under section 31A of the Highways Act 1980 and section 15B of the Commons Act 2006. This register can be inspected on-line at https://www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/environment-parks-and-open-spaces/rights-way/section-316-statement-landowner-deposits . Or inspected (by appointment only) free of charge at: Rights of Way section, Milton Keynes Council, Synergy Park, Chesney Wold, Bleak Hall, Milton Keynes, MK6 1LY. Tel: 01908 691691 Email: rightsofway@milton-keynes.gov.uk 09.00-17.00 Monday to Friday (excluding bank holidays).

Signed on behalf of Rights of Way department, Milton Keynes Council: Rosie Armstrong

Name and Position of Signatory: Rosie Armstrong, Rights of Way Officer Date: 19/10/2023

Important: This will not affect routes that are legally recorded as public rights of way on the Milton Keynes Definitive Map and Statement. This will also not affect registered town or village greens.